

JU301*

Warehousemen's Liens Act 1952

Warehousemen's Liens Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Warehousemen's Liens Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Warehousemen's Liens Act Regulations and Rules of Court 1952**.

[* *Published in Gazette 20 February 1953, p. 368-71.*]

3. Heading to Part I repealed

The heading to Part I is repealed.

4. Regulation 1 amended

Regulation 1 is amended by deleting “Warehousemen’s Liens Act Regulations and Rules of Court 1952.” and inserting instead —

“ *Warehousemen’s Liens Regulations 1952.* ”.

5. Regulation 2 repealed

Regulation 2 is repealed.

6. Heading to Part II repealed

The heading to Part II is repealed.

7. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended by deleting “Form 1 in the Appendix to these regulations.” and inserting instead —

“ Schedule 1 Form 1. ”.

8. Regulation 4 amended

Regulation 4 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “three months” and inserting instead —
“ 3 months ”;
- (b) by deleting “Form 2 in the Appendix to these regulations.” and inserting instead —
“ Schedule 1 Form 2. ”.

9. Regulation 5 amended

- (1) Regulation 5(1) is amended by deleting “section six or seven” and inserting instead —

“ section 6 or 7 ”.

- (2) Regulation 5(2) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “published —” and inserting instead —
“ published ”;
- (b) by deleting “seven days,” and inserting instead —
“ 7 days ”.

10. Regulation 6 amended

Regulation 6(2) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “local Court” and “Local Court” and inserting instead —
“ Magistrates Court ”;
- (b) by deleting “writing:—” and inserting instead —
“ writing — ”;

- (c) in paragraphs (a) and (b) by deleting “The” and inserting instead —
“ the ”;
- (d) in paragraphs (c) and (d) by deleting “Full” and inserting instead —
“ full ”;
- (e) in paragraph (d) by deleting “, as amended by subsequent Acts,”;
- (f) in paragraph (e) by deleting “Such” and inserting instead —
“ such ”;
- (g) by deleting the full stop at the end of each of paragraphs (a) to (d) and inserting instead a semicolon.

11. Regulation 7 replaced

Regulation 7 is repealed and the following regulation is inserted instead —

“

7. Offence

A person who contravenes a provision of these regulations commits an offence.

Penalty: a fine of \$20.

”.

12. Part III repealed

Part III is repealed.

13. Appendix amended

The Appendix is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the heading and inserting instead —

“

Schedule 1 — Forms

[r. 3 and 4]

”;

- (b) by deleting forms 3, 4 and 5.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.